Under AASB 16, an intermediate lessor accounts for the head lease and sub-lease as two-separate contracts.
The intermediate lessor is required to classify the sub-lease as a finance or operating lease by reference to the
right of use asset arising from the head lease (and not by reference to the underlying asset as was the case
under AASB 117).

The Council is exempt from all forms of income taxation.  The major taxation obligations of the Council are,
Fringe Benefits Tax, Payroll Tax, Land Tax and the Goods and Services Tax.

Donations and contributions of assets are recognised as Capital Grants and Contributions.

Fringe Benefits Tax, Payroll Tax and Land Tax are expensed in the year they are incurred.  Accrued
employee liabilities are recognised inclusive of Payroll Tax.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 1.1  -  Statement of Accounting Policies (Cont)

Goods and Services Tax

i )  Rounding

j )  Prior Period Disclosure

k ) Change in Accounting Policies
There were no material changes in accounting policies during the reporting period.

Note 1.2  Prior Period Adjustment

Prior Period Errors

 As Previously
Reported

Adjustments  Restated

1 July 2018  $000  $000  $000
Statement of Financial Position
Property, Infrastructure and Plant and Equipment 1,319,988 (14,287) 1,305,701
Revenue Reserves 1,018,772 (14,287) 1,004,485

30 June 2019
Statement of Financial Position
Property, Infrastructure and Plant and Equipment 1,350,411 (14,287) 1,336,124
Revenue Reserves 1,023,437 (14,287) 1,009,150

Page  10

A review of Work in Progress identified costs that should have been expensed rather than capitalised.

Revenue, expenses and assets are recognised net of goods and services tax (GST) except for the case of
receivables and payables which are recognised inclusive of GST. Cash flows are included in the Cash Flow
Statement on a gross basis. The GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities
is classified as operating cash flows.

In the preparation of the financial statements it is the Council policy to ensure that any prior year figures are
comparable with current year figures.